www.irf.com 1
IRPLCFL6revB: High Power CFL Ballast using the IR2166
by
Hanjie Yin, Zan Huang, Xi Chen and Cecilia Contenti
Topics Covered
1. Overview
2. Description
3. Features

L
IM
2
Figure 5.1  IRPLCFL6 Circuit Diagram
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
www.irf.com                                                               RD-0601 4
Table 5.2  Bill of Materials
Item Qty Part rating Designator Footprint Manufacturer Part Number Description
1 2 0.1uF/25V C14, C12 1206 Panasonic ECJ-3VB1E104K Capacitor
2 1 0.1uF/400V C19 Through Hole WIMA MKP10 Series DC Blocking Capacitor
3 1 0.1uF/630VDC C3 Through Hole Digi-Key EF6104-ND Film Capacitor
4 1 0.33 Ohm/1W R9 Axial Fenghua RJ24 Series Current Sensing Resistor
5 1 0.15uF/275Vac, X2 C1 Through Hole Digi-Key BC1605-ND EMI Capacitor
6 2 0.47uF C16, C7 1206 Panasonic ECJ-3YB1E474K Capacitor
7 1 1.2KOhm R13 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ122V Resistor
8 1 1.15mH
L4 Through Hole VOGT 050272102 Resonant Inductor
9 1 Primary: 0.4mH
Secondary: 10 turns
L3 Through Hole VOGT 505271102 Power Factor Inductor
10 2 1KOhm R10, RLIM3 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ102V Resistor
11 4 1N4148 D3, D5, D6,
D7
1005 Digi-Key LL4148DICT-ND Diode
12 1 15nF/1600V C17 Through Hole Digi-key P10509-ND Resonant Capacitor
13 1 22uF/25V/105C C13 Electrolytic Digi-Key P918-ND VCC Capacitor
14 1 2A/250V F1 Through Hole Digi-Key WK4957BK-ND Fuse
15 1 1000V, 2A B1 d-37 HY 2KBB08 Diode Bridge
16 1 12.1Kohm 1% R5 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8ENF1212V Resistor
17 1 12V D1 1005 Digi-Key MA8120CT-ND Zener Diode
18 1 22KOhm R2 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ223V Resistor
19 3 22 Ohm R1, R11, R12 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ220V Resistor
20 1 24.9Kohm, 1% R4 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8ENF2492V Resistor
21 1 61.9Kohm, 1% R3 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8ENF6192V Resistor
22 1 47uF/450V/105C C6 Electrolytic Jianghai WAX-450V-47uF DC Bus Capacitor
23 1 100KOhm R14 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ104V Resistor
24 2 0.01uF C8, C11 1206 Panasonic ECU-V1H103KBM Capacitor
25 1 1nF C10 1206 Panasonic ECU-V1H102JCH Capacitor
26 4 220KOhm R15, R17,
R18, R16
1206 Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ224V Resistor
27 1 270uH, 2A L1 Through Hole Digi-Key M6237-ND EMI Inductor
28 3 390KOhm R6, R7, R8 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ394V Resistor
29 1 390KOhm/0.5W R20 Axial Digi-Key 5073NW Series Resistor
30 1 470pF C9 1206 Panasonic ECU-V1H471KBM Capacitor
31 1 0.68uF C4 1206 Panasonic ECY-3YB1E684K  Capacitor
32 1 820pF/25V C5 1206 Panasonic ECU-V1H821KBM CT Capacitor
33 1 820pF/1KV C18 1812 AVX 1812AA821J Snubber Capacitor
34 2 600V 2A Fast D2, D4 SMB  VISA BYV26C PFC and Bootstrap Diode
35 1 1 Ohm/ 1W R21 Axial Fenghua RJ24 Series Current Sensing Resistor
36 2 10 Ohm RLIM1, RLIM2 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8GEYJ100V Resistor
37 2 0 Ohm Ro1, Ro2 1206 Panasonic ERJ-8GEY0R00V Jumper Resistor
38 1 IR2166 U1 DIP16 IR IR2166 IR Ballast IC
39 1  J1 Through Hole   Jumper
40 3 IRF840 Q1, Q2, Q3 TO-220 IR IRF840 IR MOSFET
41 3  HS1,HS2,HS3  Heat sink plant in